Project efforts

General information

The structure of this menu item is similar to the one described in the chapter My Project Times' . The menu
item Project effortsisvisible for those persons who have been assigned the correction "Reports' for one or
more projects via project permission.

&) Projektaufwande T x
@Ahfrage —4, Suchvorgaben anzeigen ¢ Bericht expandieren & Bericht zusammenfalten
Projektaufwinde: Projektbericht vom 1. Juli 2015 bis 31. Juli 2015.
Anzahl Mitarbeiter Summe PIZ
1 ¥ Buchhaltung 4,00
1 ¥ 2015 4,00
1 ¥ Juli 4,00
1 ¥ PP-SUPW 4,00
Huber, Peter 4,00
1 ¥ Kundenprojekte 4,47
1 ¥ 2015 4,47
1 ¥ Juli 4,47
1 ¥ PP-GF 4,47
Renner, Rudi 4,47
1 ¥ Workflow EDV 3,00
1 ¥ 2015 3,00
1 ¥ Juli 3,00
1 ¥ PP-GF 3,00
Renner, Rudi 3,00
2 ¥ interne Projekte 7,40
2 ¥ 2015 7,40
2 ¥ Juli 7,40
1 ¥ PP-GF 5,30
Renner, Rudi 5,30
1 ¥ PP-SUPW 2,10
Huber, Peter 2,10
19,27
The result of the project effort query can also be exported as PDF or Excel or prepared for printing. The
corresponding
.- |
mecﬂs =] E %
located in the upper right corner.
Display individual bookings and expand report
The result of the query can be expanded by clicking
on ¥
i.e. each individual booking is displayed in the corresponding period.
In order to better illustrate the effect of the individual parameters, this action was performed for all
screenshots. Here is the only exception:
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=¥ Projektaufwande =X
@Ahfrage ‘4 Suchvorgaben anzeigen ¥ Bericht expandieren £ Bericht zusammenfalten

Projektaufwande: Projektbericht vom 1. Juli 2015 bis 31. Juli 2015.

Anzahl Mitarbeiter Summe PIZ

1 » Buchhaltung 4,00
1 F Kundenprojekte 4,47
1 * Workflow EDV 3,00
2 * interne Projekte 7,40

19,27

(In this screenshot the report was folded by clicking
on &
It is now only a rough overview of the year 2015.)
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The search mask

=¥ Projektaufwdnde

@Ahfrage ‘4. Suchvorgaben verbergen

Von 01.07.2015 | g *

Bis 31.07.2015 | o *

Struktur e v

Projekt |_|IE
Kunde I_I@
Ansichtsvariante Projektzeit nach Mitarbeiter r
Beschreibung Report nach Mitarbeiter / Datum

Verrechenbarkeit auswihlen | )¢ v

Projekthierarchie anzeigen Mein r

Alternativer Berichtstitel

Ausgabeformat r

Auswahlbaum Gruppen mit Einsichtsberechtigung ¥

Suche

Selektion bel Suche

beriicksichtigen
Auswahl

® Organigramm @ Tiefe 1 v Q| E]

Fawvoriten

5 Gruppen sind selektiert.

‘ﬂl:‘ Lose Gruppen
= "ﬂ Organigramm PP
= [-:J PP-GF - Geschaftsfihrung
E‘@_ FP-BAS - Basis Services
_x f-ﬁ') PP-SLUPW - Support Wien
2 & pp-sup - Support
&3 [ pP-5UPG - Support Graz

From and To

These parameters are used by the user to set the time period to be queried. This can be done
both by direct input (in dd.mm.yyyy format) and by clicking on the corresponding day in the

caendar E|

Structure

Thisisto be understood as the path under which the respective project can be found. Also starting with the
prefix. However, since there is usually only one structure anyway, there is usually no need to make any
changes here.
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Project
It is possible to directly select projects by entering (parts of) the name/short name or codes. If the entered
text cannot be clearly assigned to a project, alist of all projects corresponding to the input is displayed.

Alternatively, the list view of the projects can be opened by clicking

OHE

Thisis explained in detail in the menu item Project time booking? .

View variant

In this dropdown element you can decide whether the result of the query should be sorted by booking
element (project time booking), chronologically by date, by project or by employee. The effect of this choice
is shown under Evaluation Examples.

Selecting the billability

This parameter determines whether or not the system isto filter on the basis of hillability. All: All projects
are displayed regardless of their allocability. If you select Billable, only those projects are evaluated in the
query that were previously defined as billable.

Display project hierarchy

This parameter is not available for selection if the Sorted by date option is selected under View variant.
If Display project hierarchy isnow set to Yes, the difference between projects and subprojectsis clearly
displayed in the result of the query (Hierarchy).

Display single bookings
If this parameter is set to Y es, the result of the evaluation gives you access to al your own bookings made
for the respective projects/ the selected project.

Alternative report title

The text entered here will later appear as the headline of the time report instead of the default report title "My
Project Times'.

Output format

If you leave this field blank, you get the output on the screen. Alternatively, the result can also be displayed
as aprint-friendly version or saved as a PDF or Excd file.

Selection tree
This parameter offers the following selection options. Groups with access authorization, All groups.

* Groupswith accessrights: Displays all groups that the user has accessto.
» All groups: displays all groups of the company, even if the user is not authorized to view them all.

Search

If asearch term is entered, the system searchesin all groups for which access authorization exists. It is
possible to search for a complete name (surname, first name) or for a part of the name. The result then
contains all possible surnames as well as first names and is highlighted in color.

Include selection in search

In principle, al groups for which access authorization exists are searched when an entry is made in the
Sear ch field.If this option is checked, only the groups selected under Selection will be searched.
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Selection

With this parameter, the user has the choice between organigrams and favorites, which can be created by the
user himself.

e Organigram
» All folders marked with a plus (+) symbol can be expanded further to show the subunits.
» By double-clicking, al subunits are automatically checked.
» By clicking on the green arrow > Display subgroupsto depth (depth 1-3) > all existing subgroups
are displayed.
» Usetheblue arrow > Minimizetree > to minimize this view again, only the parent groups appear
on the screen.

» Show details > By clicking on the symbol, the selected
groups are clearly displayed in alist to the right of the

symbol E]
Click again to hide the detailed information.
» Clicking the query button starts the search.
* Favorites

Using this parameter, each user can create their own favorites list, which can contain both persons and
groups that are frequently queried. The Favoriteslist can be customized at any time.

Auswahl
Organigramm

. Gru n

e Favoriten o

Bisher wurden keine Gruppen hinzugefiigt

Hinzufligen

Personen ¥

Nachname Vorname Gruppe
Huber Peter PP-SUPW [a]+] %]
[Huber Peter v

Hinzuflgen

* Toadd apersontothefavoriteslist > click the blue arrow > select a person > click the "Add"
button

» The order of the persons on the favourites list can be changed at any time using the arrow keys

» If you want to remove a person from the favoriteslist, click on the red delete icon to the right of
the name.

» The same procedureis used for groups.

Evaluation examples
The following screenshots show the effects of some of the parameters described above.
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View variant

@) Projektaufwande

@Ahfrage —4, Suchvorgaben anzeigen ¢ Bericht expandieren & Bericht zusammenfalten

Projektaufwinde: Projektbericht vom 1. Juli 2015 bis 31. Juli 2015.

Anzahl
1

1
1
1

o e [

oM NN

Mitarbeiter
¥ Buchhaltung
¥ 2015
¥ Juli
¥ PP-SUPW

Huber, Peter

¥ Kundenprojekte
¥ 2015
¥ Juli
¥ PP-GF

Renner, Rudi

¥ Workflow EDV
¥ 2015
¥ Juli
¥ PP-GF

Renner, Rudi

¥ interne Projekte
¥ 2015
¥ Juli
¥ PP-GF

Renner, Rudi

¥ PP-SUPW

Huber, Peter

Summe PJZ

4,00
4,00
4,00
4,00
4,00
4,47
4,47
4,47
4,47
4,47
3,00
3,00
3,00
3,00
3,00
7,40
7,40
7,40
5,30
5,30
2,10
2,10

19,27

In the screenshot above, the View variant parameter was set to Sorted by booking element. Thisresultsin
astructure according to the individual projects. Each project time entry is displayed under the corresponding
project - the entries are therefore only displayed chronologically within one project. The year and month of
the booking are followed by the department and the name of the employee who entered the project time. This
makes it possible to see exactly how the sum of the project expensesis made up.

@) Projektaufwande

5 Abfrage 4 Suchvorgaben anzeigen & Bericht expandieren & Bericht zusammenfalten

Projektaufwinde: Zeitbericht vom

1. Juli 2015 bis 31. Juli 2015,

Anzahl Mitarbeiter
26 ¥ 2015
26 ¥ Juli

¥ Woche 27 (29.06.-05.07.)
¥ 01.07.2015
¥ PP-SUP

¥ PP-SUPW
Huber, Peter
¥ 02.07.2015
¥ PP-SUP

¥ 03.07.2015
¥ PP-SUP

¥ PP-SUPW

Huber, Peter

12 ¥ Wache 28 (06.07.-12.07.)

¥ 06.07.2015
¥ PP-GF
Renner, Rudi
¥ PP-SUP

19,27
19,27

8,15
4,30
4,30
4,30

Anwesenheit

180,57
180,57
38,30
15,24
7,42

7,42

7,42
7,42

15,24
7,42

7,42

87,30
25,54
10,30
10,30
7,42
743

Differenz

(SR P

-161,30
-161,30
-38,30
-15,24
7,42
7,42
7,42
7,42
-15,24
7,42
7,42

-79,15
-21,24
-6,00
-6,00
-7,42

In the screenshot above, the View Variant parameter has been set to Sorted by Date - so all project time
entries, regardless of which project they concern, are displayed in chronological order. As described in the
previous screenshot (Sorted by booking element), all employees are listed under the respective group hames
that were previously selected in the search mask under the Selection parameter.

Project efforts
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& Projektaufwande

@Ahfrage ‘-4, Suchvorgaben anzeigen & Bericht expandieren & Bericht zusammenfalten

Projektaufwdnde: Projektzeit nach Projekt vom 1. Juli 2015 bis 31. Juli 2015.

Mitarbeiter

Huber, Peter

Huber, Peter

Renner, Rudi
Renner, Rudi
Renner, Rudi

Renner, Rudi

Renner, Rudi

Renner, Rudi

Kommentar

Verbuchung der laufenden Geschaftsfille

Umsatzsteuervoranmeldung

Installation eines neuen Moduls

Einschulung der Neukunden in den Webdesk3.

Support
test

Updates
Support

Anzahl Datum

2 ¥ Buchhaltung

2 ¥ Juli

2 ¥ Huber, Peter
13.07.2015
15.07.2015

4 ¥ Kundenprojekte

4 ¥ Juli

4 ¥ Renner, Rudi
10.07.2015
15.07.2015
15.07.2015
15.07.2015

2 ¥ Workflow EDV

2 ¥ Juli

2 ¥ Renner, Rudi
06.07.2015
13.07.2015

5 ¥ interne Projekte

5 ¥ Juli

2 * ¥ Huber, Peter
13.07.2015
15.07.2015

3 * ¥ Renner, Rudi
06.07.2015
13.07.2015
13.07.2015

Huber, Peter

Huber, Peter

Renner, Rudi
Renner, Rudi

Renner, Rudi

Neustrukturierung der Aktenverzeichnise

Versicherungsvergleich

Einschulung des neuen Mitarbeiters
Wartung der EDV-Anlagen

wichentliches Meeting

= Ex

P1Z Aufwand
4,00
4,00
4,00
3,15
0,45
4,47
4,47
4,47
3,45
0,17
0,45

3,00
3,00
3,00
2,00
1,00
7,40
7,40
2,10
1,40
0,30
5,30
2,30
1,15
1,45

19,27

In the screenshot above, the View Variant parameter was set to Project Time by Project. The example of
the internal projects clearly showsthat in this view variant not only the recorded project times of the logged

in user, but also those of all other employees appear under the corresponding project.

Which employees are displayed here depends on which groups or persons have been selected in the project

effort search mask under the Selection parameter.

@) Projektaufwénde

@Ahfrage ‘4, Suchvorgaben anzeigen ¥ Bericht expandieren & Bericht zusammenfalten

Projektaufwinde: Projektzeit nach Mitarbeiter vom 1. Juli 2015 bis 31. Juli 2015.

- HBx

Mitarbeiter Datum Projekt Kommentar P1Z Aufwand
r: Huber, Peter 6,10
¥ Juli 6,10
Huber, Peter 13.07.2015 Buchhaltung Verbuchung der laufenden Geschaftsfalle 3,15
Huber, Peter 13.07.2015 interne Projekte Neustrukturierung der Aktenverzeichnise 1,40
Huber, Peter 15.07.2015 Buchhaltung Umsatzsteuervoranmeldung 0,45
Huber, Peter 15.07.2015 interne Projekte Versicherungsvergleich 0,30
I ¥ Renner, Rudi | 13,17
¥ Juli 13,17
Renner, Rudi 06.07.2015 Workflow EDV Updates 2,00
Renner, Rudi 06.07.2015 interne Projekte Einschulung des neuen Mitarbeiters 2,30
Renner, Rudi 10.07.2015 Kundenprojekte Installation eines neuen Moduls 3,45
Renner, Rudi 13.07.2015 interne Projekte Wartung der EDV-Anlagen 1,15
Renner, Rudi 13.07.2015 Workflow EDV Support 1,00
Renner, Rudi 13.07.2015 interne Projekte wichentliches Meeting 1,45
Renner, Rudi 15.07.2015 Kundenprojekte Einschulung der Neukunden in den Webdesk3. 0,17
Renner, Rudi 15.07.2015 Kundenprojekte Support 0,45
Renner, Rudi 15.07.2015 Kundenprojekte test
19,27
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In the above screenshot the parameter View variant was set to Project time by employee. Thisresults

in a structure according to the individual employees. Each project time entry is displayed under the
corresponding employee - the entries are therefore only displayed chronologically within one employee.
Which employees are displayed here depends on which groups or persons have been selected in the project
effort search mask under the parameter Selection.

Display project hierarchy

@) Meine Projektzeiten =hx

&% Abfrage (4 Suchvorgaben anzeigen & Bericht dieren & Bericht z falten

Meine Projektzeiten: Projektbericht vom 1. Juli 2015 bis 31. Juli 2015 mit Einzelbuchungen und Projektpfad.

Anzahl Datum Verrechenbar Kommentar PIZ Aufwand

6 IT_KulldEllprujekte | 7,47
4 v 4,47
4 ¥ 2015 4,47
4 ¥ Juli 4,47
10.07.2015 Ja Installation eines neuen Moduls 3,45
15.07.2015 Ja Einschulung der Neukunden in den Webdesk3. 0,17
15.07.2015 Nein Support 0,45
15.07.2015 Ja test
2 ¥ Workflow EDV 3,00
2 ¥ 2015 3,00
2 ¥ Juli 3,00
06.07.2015 Ja Updates 2,00
13.07.2015 Ja Support 1,00
3 | ¥ interne Projekte | 5,30
3 v 5,30
3 ¥ 2015 5,30
2 ¥ ki s zn

In the screenshot above, the parameter Display project hierarchy was set to Y es. Subprojects (here:
Workflow EDV) are displayed in the expanded view with line indent. Subprojects do not appear in the
folded view.

Display single bookings: Yes
In the previous examples, the parameter Display single bookings was set to Y es. This means that all project
time entries posted on that day are displayed under each date.

Display single bookings: No

@) Meine Projektzeiten = Ex
@Ahfrage -4, Suchvorgaben anzeigen & Bericht expandieren & Bericht zusammenfalten

Meine Projektzeiten: Zeitbericht vom 1. Juli 2015 bis 15. Juli 2015.

Anzahl Tag Summe PIZ Anwesenheit Differenz
5 ¥ 2015 13,17 19,15 -5,58
5 ¥ Juli 13,17 19,15 -5,58
7 ¥ Woche 28 (06.07.-12.07.) 8,15 10,30 -2,15
1 ¥ 06.07.2015 4,30 10,30 -6,00
4,30 10,30 -6,00
1 ¥ 10.07.2015 3,45 3,45
3,45 3,45
3 ¥ Woche 29 (13.07.-19.07.) 5,02 8,45 -3,43
1 ¥ 13.07.2015 4,00 4,00
4,00 4,00
1 ¥ 14.07.2015 4,45 -4,45
4,45 -4,45
1 ¥ 15.07.2015 1,02 1,02
1,02 1,02

In the screenshot above, the Display single bookings parameter was set to No. Therefore, only the project
time totals of the days on which project times were recorded are listed under the respective calendar weeks,
but not the booking elements ( single bookings) themselves.

Alternativereport title
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@¥ Meine Projektzeiten =Hx

@Ahfrage —4, Suchvorgaben anzeigen ¥ Bericht expandieren & Bericht zusammenfalten

IUhersicIlt der Projektzeit-Erfassungen von Herrn Mustermann, Eonsulterl{om 1. Juli 2015 bis 15. Juli 2015 mit Einzelbuchungen.

Anzahl Code Projekt Verrechenbar Kommentar PIZ Aufwand Anwesenheit Differenz
10 > 2015 13.17 19.15 -5.58

In the above screenshot, the text framed in red on the screenshot was entered using the Alter native Report
Titlefield. The text is freely selectable and replaces the default title "My project times:", which can be found
here on all other screenshots.

1. /daisy/personawolke-default-en/6899-dsy/g1/6891-dsy.html
2. /daisy/personalwol ke-default-en/6899-dsy/6887-dsy.html
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